
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
February 28, 2022

SPECIAL, 2/28/2022 11:00:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on February 28, 2022, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Vernon Pierce, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Darrell Bush, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Laurie Leister, County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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February 28, 2022

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct One
Darrell Bush, Commissioner, Precinct Two

Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
February 28, 2022

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 11:00 AM, on the 28th day of February 2022 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

10:30 a.m.-Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section
551.071 to consult with our attorney regarding pending or anticipated litigation.

10:45 a.m.- Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section
551.072 to deliberate the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in an open meeting
would have a detrimental effect on the position of the governmental body in negotiations with a third person.

11:30 a.m.-To receive information from Pam Waggoner, Broadband Solutions Manager with Connected Nation
regarding the program to expand broadband coverage in the Southeast Texas Region. 

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by implementing the following steps to
allow the public to view the Commissioner’s Court meeting. The following options are available:View live with
audio from the County Webpage: https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htmListen to audio by calling
346-248-7799 Meeting ID: 917 160 6532# Participant ID: # The court will also have a question and answer
session at the end of the meeting. If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please be on the phone
call. The Court will give a question and answer session at the end of the meeting as time allows. You will be
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called upon by your last 4 digits of your phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can pass. Please
be mindful that the audio portion of this meeting will be of better quality from the website.

INVOCATION: Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct One - Invited
Rev. J. D. Roberts to give the Invocation 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Darrell Bush, Commissioner, Precinct Two
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve Change Order No. 1 for Task Order #1 (RFP 21-
024/YS), FEMA Grant Management and Insurance Advisory Services
for Jefferson County for the HMGP application submitted in mid-
January for an increase of $6,623.75, bringing the total contract amount
from $17,500.00 up to $24,123.75; pursuant to Chapter 262, Texas Local
Government Code, the County Purchasing Act and 2 CFR Sections
200.318 – 326.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 13

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve a contract renewal for (IFB 19-004/YS), Term
Contract for Lighting Supplies for Runway and Taxiway at Jack Brooks
Regional Airport with Airport Lighting Company and blueglobes, llc for
a third one (1) year renewal from March 1, 2022 through February 28,
2023.

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve a contract renewal for (IFB 21-001/YS), Term
Contract for Motor Fuel for Jefferson County in Accordance with
Chapter 262, Texas Local Government Code, the County Purchasing Act
and 2 CFR Section 200.318-326 with Spidle Oil Co. for a first one (1)
year renewal from March 11, 2022 through March 10, 2023.

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve a contract renewal for (IFB 21-003/YS), Term
Contract for Limestone Rock Asphalt for Jefferson County with Vulcan
Construction Materials, LLC for a first one (1) year renewal from March
2, 2021 through March 1, 2023.

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve disposition of salvage property as authorized by
Local Government Code §263.152 (3), for broken or obsolete items.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 14 - 16

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve disposal of scrap vehicles. Scrap property to be
transported to a metal salvage company and there sold for such price as it
may command and return funds to the County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 17 - 18

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

7. Consider and approve budget transfer Road & Bridge Pct. 4 - additional
cost for repairs.

114-0405-431-4018 ROAD MACHINERY $10,000.00

114-0402-431-3079 CRUSHED STONE $10,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 19 - 19

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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8. Consider and approve electronic disbursement for $1,249.64 to Texas
Department of Criminal Justice for March insurance reimbursement.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and approve electronic disbursement for $558,408.42 to LaSalle
for revenue received from entities for inmate housing.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Receive and file Jefferson County Community Supervision and
Corrections Department Audited Financial Statements for the Year
Ended August 31, 2021.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 20 - 63

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Receive and file Financial Statement for the Texas Juvenile Justice
Department Grant Funds for the Year Ended August 31, 2021.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 64 - 85

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Regular County Bills – check #492596 through check #492760.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 86 - 93

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

13. Consider and possibly authorize the County Judge to execute a Request
for Release of Funds from the U.S, Department of Housing and Urban
Development (HUD) for the Harvey Allocation Development Block
Grant Recovery funds per DR 4332 for the  Ditch 110-B repairs.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 94 - 97

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and possibly approve the appointment of Rich Courville to the
Board of Jefferson County Emergency Services District No. 3 to fulfill
the unexpired term of Roy Morrell who resigned.  (This is an
appointment of Judge Branick.)

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15. Consider, possibly approve an order authorizing approval of proposed
Texas Statewide Opiod Settlement Agreements and for the County Judge
to sign settlement agreements releasing Jefferson County’s Opiod
claims, found in In re: Texas Opiod Litigation, MDL No. 2018-63587,
against Big 3 Distributors, Endo Pharmaceuticals and Teva
Pharmaceuticals.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 98 - 107

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY TREASURER:

16. Consider and possibly authorize the County Treasurer to execute
Release of Excess Collateral with Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. for the funds
of Jefferson County District and County Clerk Trust.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 108 - 109

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Receive and File Investment Schedule for January, 2022, including the
year to date total earnings on County funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 110 - 112

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

18. Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 01-U-22 to Southern Broadband
LLC for the placement of fiber optic internet cable for the Hamshire
Fannett School District. This project is located in Precincts #2 and 3.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 113 - 119

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Pierce
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Bush, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.
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______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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TIDAL BASIN GOVERNMENT CONSULTING, LLC

CORPORATE OFFICE

126 BUSINESS PARK DRIVE

UTICA, NEW YORK 13502

(703) 683-8551

OUTSIDE U.S (703) 683-8551

FAX (703) 683-8555

T.I.D.: 20-5926493

February 8, 2022

Jefferson County, Texas

Attn: Jefferson County Auditors Office

1149 Pearl Street

7th Floor

Beaumont, TX 77701

CLIENT

PROJECT NAME Jefferson County, TX Grant Management

DESCRIPTION FEMA Grant Management & Insurance Adivsory Services

INVOICE # JEFFERSON_CNTY-002-03 (PLEASE INCLUDE ON REMITTANCE)

PO # 084499

CONTRACT # CNT129

FOR PERIOD

TERMS Net 30 Days

PROFESSIONAL FEES:

Position Hours Rate Total

Gray, Jacob Subject Matter Expert 3.00 185.00 555.00 

Hebert, Andrea Consultant 59.50 165.00 9,817.50 

Sub Total 10,372.50           

Total Fees: 10,372.50 

EXPENSES:

Total Expenses: (No Expenses this Period) - 

Invoice Total 10,372.50           Invoice Total 10,372.50$  

Please remit the above amount to:

Tidal Basin Government Consulting, LLLC

Attn: Finance Department

126 Business Park Drive

Utica, NY 13502

INVOICE FOR SERVICES

Jan 1, 2022 to Jan 31, 2022

JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS

Staff Member
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JEFFERSON_CNTY-002-03 (Jan-2022) 

Tidal Basin Government Consulting, LLC
Disaster Recovery Consulting - Time Summary

Name: Gray, Jacob

Period: Jan 1, 2022 to Jan 31, 2022

Project Date Name County Applicant/Department Task Group Task Site ID PW Proj # Add ID Feder Grant ID Comments Time  Rate  Cost 

JEFFERSON_CNTY-002 2022-01-04 Gray, Jacob Jefferson Projects Site/Item Task or Expense Data Collect & Dissemination FY2021 Coordination on application with Andrea and call 

with JF County to discuss all.

1.50 185.00 $277.50

JEFFERSON_CNTY-002 2022-01-12 Gray, Jacob Jefferson Projects Site/Item Task or Expense Data Collect & Dissemination FY2021 Review of budget and narrative, scope and 

application edits for HMGP elevation application.

1.50 185.00 $277.50

Hours Rate Total

Indirect Task or Expense 0.00 185.00$     - 

Site/Item Task or Expense 3.00 185.00$     555.00        

Billable Total 3.00 555.00        

Other 0
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JEFFERSON_CNTY-002-03 (Jan-2022) 

Tidal Basin Government Consulting, LLC
Disaster Recovery Consulting - Time Summary

Name: Hebert, Andrea

Period: Jan 1, 2022 to Jan 31, 2022

Project Date Name County Applicant/Department Task Group Task Site ID PW Proj # Add ID Feder Grant ID Comments Time  Rate  Cost 

JEFFERSON_CNTY-002 2022-01-04 Hebert, Andrea Jefferson Projects Site/Item Task or Expense Prepare BCA FY2021 Analyzing the FIS for properties located in the 

SFHA's and pulling the streambed elevations, 

flood elevations, and discharge data, completed 2 

property BCAs.

5.00 165.00 $825.00

JEFFERSON_CNTY-002 2022-01-05 Hebert, Andrea Jefferson Projects Site/Item Task or Expense Prepare BCA FY2021 Analyzing the FIS for properties located in the 

SFHA's and pulling the streambed elevations, 

flood elevations, and discharge data, completed 2 

property BCAs.

8.00 165.00 $1,320.00

JEFFERSON_CNTY-002 2022-01-06 Hebert, Andrea Jefferson Projects Site/Item Task or Expense Prepare BCA FY2021 Working on properties for the batch going in the 

Uri submittal.  Spoke with The County on several 

occasions.

4.00 165.00 $660.00

JEFFERSON_CNTY-002 2022-01-07 Hebert, Andrea Jefferson Projects Site/Item Task or Expense Prepare BCA FY2021 Continued work on finalizing the application due 

1/15/22.

4.00 165.00 $660.00

JEFFERSON_CNTY-002 2022-01-10 Hebert, Andrea Jefferson Projects Site/Item Task or Expense Project Application FY2021 Worked with County on finalizing elevation 

heights.  Working on budget, began putting 

homes in GMS.  Worked on BCAs

9.00 165.00 $1,485.00

JEFFERSON_CNTY-002 2022-01-11 Hebert, Andrea Jefferson Projects Site/Item Task or Expense Project Application FY2021 Put together all Consultation Letters and got those 

sent in, put together all forms for County 

signature, finalized budget.

7.00 165.00 $1,155.00

JEFFERSON_CNTY-002 2022-01-12 Hebert, Andrea Jefferson Projects Site/Item Task or Expense Project Application FY2021 Put together all signature pages, input homes in 

GMS for submittal, uploaded all documents for 

each home.

Finalized BCAs, put together all supporting 

documentation.

7.00 165.00 $1,155.00

JEFFERSON_CNTY-002 2022-01-13 Hebert, Andrea Jefferson Projects Site/Item Task or Expense Project Application FY2021 Finalized BCA, communicated with County, 

inserted signature documents into GMS and 

submitted draft application to client for review 

before submtittal

5.00 165.00 $825.00

JEFFERSON_CNTY-002 2022-01-14 Hebert, Andrea Jefferson Projects Site/Item Task or Expense Project Application FY2021 Revising application per applicant request, 

telephone conversation with client, application 

submission.

1.50 165.00 $247.50

JEFFERSON_CNTY-002 2022-01-16 Hebert, Andrea Jefferson Projects Site/Item Task or Expense Project Application

DR-4485 COVID HMGP Researched language for an ad on the Jefferson 

County website to collect data for interested 

homeowners.  Designed a Google Form to collect 

homeowner data. 3.00 165.00

$495.00

JEFFERSON_CNTY-002 2022-01-22 Hebert, Andrea Jefferson Projects Site/Item Task or Expense Project Application

DR-4485 COVID HMGP

Working on the RFI. 3.00 165.00

$495.00

JEFFERSON_CNTY-002 2022-01-24 Hebert, Andrea Jefferson Projects Site/Item Task or Expense Addt'l Grantee/FEMA Doc Request

FY2021

Finalizing RFI, uploading documentation and 

resubmitting project back to the State. 3.00 165.00

$495.00

Hours Rate Total

Indirect Task or Expense 0.00 165.00$     - 

Site/Item Task or Expense 59.50 165.00$     9,817.50     

Billable Total 59.50 9,817.50     

Other 0
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TIDAL BASIN GOVERNMENT CONSULTING, LLC.

CORPORATE OFFICE
126 BUSINESS PARK DRIVE

UTICA, NEW YORK 13502

(703) 683-8551

OUTSIDE U.S (703) 683-8551

FAX (703) 683-8555

T.I.D.: 20-5926493

Jefferson County, Texas
Attn: Jefferson County Auditors Office
1149 Pearl Street
7th Floor
Beaumont, TX 77701

Below is a recapulation of invoices to date as well as current payment status.
PO # 084499 

Invoice Date Invoice Number Billing Period
 Professional 

Fees 
 Expenses Total Payments Total Due Rec'vd CH#/EFT

12/15/21 JEFFERSON_CNTY-002-01 11/01/21 - 11/30/21 6,586.25$     -$   6,586.25$       6,586.25$   -$   01/13/22 490272

01/18/22 JEFFERSON_CNTY-002-02 12/01/21 - 12/31/21 7,165.00$     -$   7,165.00$       -$  7,165.00$   

02/08/22 JEFFERSON_CNTY-002-03 01/01/22 - 01/31/22 10,372.50$      -$   10,372.50$    -$  10,372.50$      

-$     -$    
-$     -$    
-$     -$    
-$     -$    
-$     -$    
-$     -$    
-$     -$    
-$     -$    
-$     -$    
-$     -$    
-$     -$    
-$     -$    

24,123.75$     -$   24,123.75$    6,586.25$   17,537.50$     

Balance Due 17,537.50$      

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Mary A. Ricco

Senior Billing Coordinator
Finance Department - Accounts Receivable
mricco@rphc.com

Tel: 315-272-2107

February 8, 2022

TOTALS

JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
FEMA GRANT MANAGEMENT & INSURANCE ADIVSORY SERVICES
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    02-28-2022
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

DAWN DONUTS                                            55.50     492722
                                                                            55.50**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

M&D SUPPLY                                             80.15     492619
MUNRO'S                                                30.35     492620
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                           325.00     492634
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                   7.00     492635
AT&T                                                   68.42     492636
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .06     492658
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       76.00     492662
LD CONSTRUCTION                                     1,180.29     492691
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    595.73     492712
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                         2,462.00**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

RITTER @ HOME                                          71.87     492630
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .02     492658
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      250.08     492679
CY-FAIR TIRE                                           30.50     492736
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                           451.47**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     3,074.03     492598
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     28.91     492606
ENTERGY                                               378.13     492608
MUNRO'S                                                15.15     492620
OFFICE DEPOT                                          209.45     492623
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                            65.00     492634
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            141.99     492641
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   17.36     492652
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     492662
NORTHERN TOOL AND EQUIPMENT                           429.88     492704
                                                                         4,397.89**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

ABLE FASTENER, INC.                                    78.29     492596
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     5,991.29     492598
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         21.56     492602
T. JOHNSON INDUSTRIES, INC.                           368.57     492614
MUNRO'S                                                97.72     492620
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             38.88     492655
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   183.95     492692
SUBURBAN PROPANE L.P.                                 155.52     492715
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                         7,034.78**
ENGINEERING FUND

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   275.00     492745
                                                                           275.00**
PARKS & RECREATION

SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               3,227.79     492631
PARKER LUMBER                                          76.93     492697
NORTHERN TOOL AND EQUIPMENT                           409.96     492704
SPRINT WASTE SERVICES LP                              687.36     492718
ALL TERRAIN EQUIPMENT CO                              516.25     492729
                                                                         4,918.29**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                       1,482.05     492610
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          39.42     492632
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          572.90     492665
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          378.40     492698
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES                         230.00     492730
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   396.00     492745
                                                                         3,098.77*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    02-28-2022
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

PINNACLE MEDICAL MANAGEMENT CORP                       95.00     492626
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.90     492665
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   174.00     492724
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                           371.90*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

FRAN M. LEE                                           475.00     492649
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.24     492665
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   211.00     492745
                                                                           693.24*
COUNTY CLERK

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         460.00     492639
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          275.86     492665
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   409.00     492745
                                                                         1,144.86*
COUNTY JUDGE

ROCKY LAWDERMILK                                    1,800.00     492673
THE YOES LAW FIRM, LLP                                500.00     492680
FRED JACKSON                                          120.51     492688
HARVEY L WARREN III                                 1,800.00     492694
WYATT SNIDER                                          500.00     492702
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                         4,819.51*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.22     492665
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                           116.22*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          151.25     492665
                                                                           151.25*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .46     492665
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                            99.46*
GENERAL SERVICES

SPINDLETOP MHMR                                    34,666.91     492617
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            227.66     492643
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     492650
TEXAS COFFEE COMPANY                                  143.39     492653
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                        6,054.23     492698
FIBERLIGHT LLC                                      1,998.75     492747
K2 TOWERS III, LLC                                  2,435.00     492756
                                                                        45,623.44*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                           35.12     492623
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     492662
MHC DATACOMM                                        1,385.00     492690
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                         1,595.10*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          918.17     492665
                                                                           918.17*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .01     492658
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          288.92     492665
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                           387.93*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

DALLAS CHILDRENS ADVOCACY CENTER                      650.00     492604
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,334.79     492612
OFFICE DEPOT                                          812.75     492623
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          229.65     492665
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    02-28-2022
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                4,192.85     492714
GRACE NICHOLS MED LPC                                 200.00     492723
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   508.00     492745
                                                                         7,928.04*
DISTRICT CLERK

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         460.00     492637
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         460.00     492640
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          282.99     492665
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
AERIALINK, LLC                                        175.06     492748
                                                                         1,477.05*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   198.00     492745
                                                                           198.00*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                            99.00*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                            99.00*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                            99.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DOUGLAS M. BARLOW, ATTORNEY AT LAW                  3,412.50     492601
OFFICE DEPOT                                           79.51     492623
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           48.21     492665
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                1,087.50     492701
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      900.00     492719
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                         5,626.72*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

MARVA PROVO                                           700.00     492627
ANITA F. PROVO                                        715.00     492628
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  110.00     492629
CHARLES ROJAS                                         220.00     492657
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     875.00     492677
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   275.00     492687
JASON ROBERT NICKS                                    275.00     492693
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   550.00     492699
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      330.00     492709
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                   57.00     492714
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                1,210.00     492716
SHELANDER LAW OFFICE                                  165.00     492753
                                                                         5,482.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

ANITA F. PROVO                                        200.00     492628
CHARLES ROJAS                                         150.00     492657
DONEANE E. BECKCOM                                    150.00     492667
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        325.00     492675
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                               1,200.00     492681
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      300.00     492719
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                         2,424.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           51.10     492665
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                           150.10*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           35.96     492665
                                                                            35.96*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2
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OFFICE DEPOT                                          369.15     492623
TEXAS JUSTICE CT.JUDGES ASSOC.,INC.                   150.00     492682
                                                                           519.15*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .04     492658
                                                                              .04*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     492615
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           41.86     492665
TEXAS JUSTICE CT.JUDGES ASSOC.,INC.                    75.00     492682
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                           240.81*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .16     492658
                                                                              .16*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                            99.00*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .46     492665
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                            99.46*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     492607
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.84     492665
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        300.00     492675
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
LAW OFFICE OF GILES R COLE & ASSOC                    650.00     492751
THE WALKER LAW FIRM                                   250.00     492755
                                                                         1,901.84*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.07     492665
                                                                             5.07*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.93     492665
BUDDIE J HAHN                                         940.47     492738
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                         1,053.40*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.45     492665
                                                                             7.45*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

VECTOR SECURITY                                     5,655.92     492728
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   396.00     492745
                                                                         6,051.92*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                            2.86     492623
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   537.42     492658
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,888.48     492665
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                      15.00     492727
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   495.00     492745
                                                                         2,938.76*
CRIME LABORATORY

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                            99.00*
JAIL - NO. 2

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     19,516.94     492602
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .20     492658
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   818.00     492745
                                                                        20,335.14*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.
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VERIZON WIRELESS                                       52.94     492662
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.60     492665
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   297.00     492745
                                                                           353.54*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      3,629.36     492602
VANSCHECA SANDERS-CHEVIS                              500.00     492684
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             183.79     492705
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                         4,412.15*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  701.42     492612
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     492662
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           60.54     492665
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                         1,088.90*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     492662
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     492662
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     492662
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.15     492665
GALLS LLC                                              26.00     492720
SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                          125.00     492721
                                                                           269.12*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

AT&T                                                   34.21     492636
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     492662
                                                                           148.18*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                          95.00     492638
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     492662
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                           307.97*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

STARLA B. GARLICK                                     213.79     492597
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   211.00     492745
                                                                           424.79*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

ENTERGY                                                70.00     492609
PETTY CASH - N C WELFARE                               59.00     492624
CLAYBAR HAVEN OF REST                               4,160.00     492663
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           92.79     492665
RACHEL DRAGULSKI                                      132.80     492674
PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              1,500.00     492695
PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              1,500.00     492696
KAYLEE BENNETT                                         29.25     492740
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   198.00     492745
EZEA D EDE MD                                       3,245.08     492746
                                                                        10,986.92*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   198.00     492745
EZEA D EDE MD                                       3,245.08     492746
                                                                         3,443.08*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

SERVET MUHITTIN SATIR                               1,000.00     492752
                                                                         1,000.00*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT
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BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   155.00     492669
J.C. PENNEY'S                                         496.71     492670
S&M FAMILY OUTLET                                     500.00     492672
ROSS DRESS FOR LESS, INC.                           3,485.43     492683
                                                                         4,637.14*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                            99.00*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       40.19     492662
KING'S PHARMACY BEAUMONT                            1,914.61     492707
                                                                         1,954.80*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

THE LABICHE ARCHITECTURAL GROUP                     4,750.00     492599
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     11,809.73     492602
M&D SUPPLY                                            932.85     492619
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         208.40     492632
AT&T                                                4,612.23     492636
WARREN EQUIPMENT CO.                                  148.10     492647
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                 1,321.90     492658
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                               2,808.46     492676
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    107.96     492725
AT&T CORP                                           5,558.57     492749
                                                                        32,258.20*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

COCOMO JOE'S                                          108.00     492603
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            114.02     492642
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            459.87     492645
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                  403.14     492652
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     5.60     492658
PARKER LUMBER                                          26.71     492697
THE HOME DEPOT PRO                                      7.95     492735
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                         1,224.29*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                    11,911.26     492598
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                  2,351.61     492611
M&D SUPPLY                                            143.56     492619
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                               2,246.60     492625
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     492660
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     492661
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      417.48     492679
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              92.53     492703
DENNIS LOWE                                            29.83     492726
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                    67.98     492731
THIS GUYS TOOLS, LLC                                  319.95     492734
PREFERRED FACILITIES GROUP-USA, LLC                 5,910.98     492750
                                                                        23,506.78*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.38     492665
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                           104.38*
                                                                       202,437.10**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

MUNRO'S                                                71.94     492620
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 254.83     492631
FASTENAL                                               76.92     492654
LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 3,222.50     492708
SIMCO AUTOMOTIVE INC                                  598.00     492710
                                                                         4,224.19**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          199.99     492623
MARY BEVIL                                          1,224.50     492742
                                                                         1,424.49**
LAW LIBRARY FUND
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THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  114.00     492714
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                           213.00**
EMPG GRANT

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   275.00     492745
                                                                           275.00**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       70.21     492662
                                                                            70.21**
GRANT A STATE AID

HAYS COUNTY                                         7,092.00     492648
                                                                         7,092.00**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            166.51     492644
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                    44.79     492658
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.24     492662
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          147.00     492665
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                         295.40     492685
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                           784.94**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

ENTERGY                                               672.24     492608
AT&T                                                  146.14     492636
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .09     492658
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                           237.50     492659
                                                                         1,055.97**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

M&D SUPPLY                                             76.20     492619
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                           175.20**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                            99.00**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

LAMAR UNIVERSITY                                      100.00     492616
                                                                           100.00**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC                             68,876.56     492737
                                                                        68,876.56**
DEPT STATE HEALTH GRANT

IMELDA TRISTAN                                      4,300.00     492759
MARCUS LAMBERT                                      4,300.00     492760
                                                                         8,600.00**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     492662
                                                                           227.94**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

D&S SIGN & SUPPLY, INC.                               144.00     492600
ENTERGY                                             1,543.78     492608
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  402.84     492612
M&D SUPPLY                                            407.54     492619
MUNRO'S                                               266.87     492620
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                         98.85     492646
PRESS CLUB OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                          30.00     492651
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     2.61     492658
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.76     492665
ALLIANCE MECHANICAL SERVICES                          285.00     492678
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                               74.58     492713
CITY OF GRAPEVINE - CVB                               150.00     492739
AT&T CORP                                             265.00     492749
                                                                         3,686.83**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT
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FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                   198.00     492745
                                                                           198.00**
C O SERIES 2019 PROJECTS

JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.                             11,741.00     492613
                                                                        11,741.00**
AIRPORT FUND

EASTEX RUBBER & GASKET                                 15.56     492605
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                     599.95     492618
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                         9.00     492621
OFFICE DEPOT                                           68.88     492623
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 188.77     492631
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          39.36     492633
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     492662
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.38     492665
WILLIAM CECKA                                         211.19     492666
WESTEND HARDWARE CO                                    29.89     492668
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             353.72     492671
BLUE GLOBES                                         2,921.92     492686
ALLIED ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS&SOLUTIONS                   945.00     492689
ROBERT GREEN                                          215.28     492700
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                       94.40     492711
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   154.17     492717
M&R FLEET SERVICES, INC.                            2,660.76     492732
TITAN AVIATION FUELS                               24,234.80     492733
FUNCTION 4 LLC - WELLS FARGO FINANC                    99.00     492745
                                                                        32,881.02**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

MARCIA GUILLORY                                        97.86     492758
                                                                            97.86**
ARRC CORONAVIRUS RECOVERY

STEPHEN HINTON                                      1,500.55     492656
GOPHER INDUSTRIAL INC                               3,549.25     492741
EASTEX ASSETS LLC                                  13,000.00     492754
LORYNDA MALBRUE                                        43.88     492757
                                                                        18,093.68**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.96     492662
                                                                           227.96**
DISTRICT CRT RECORDS TECH

KOFILE TECHNOLOGIES INC                             1,522.84     492706
                                                                         1,522.84**
MARINE DIVISION

OFFICE DEPOT                                            5.99     492623
                                                                             5.99**
                                                                       383,705.71***
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Settlement); and  

WHEREAS on January 14, 2022, the Teva Defendants in the opioid litigation brought by the 

County, the State of Texas, through the Office of the Attorney General, and a negotiation group for 

Texas political subdivisions entered into an Agreement in Principle to be entitled Teva Texas State-

Wide Opioid Settlement and Consent Judgment (hereafter, the Texas Teva Agreed Judgment); and 

WHEREAS on January 26, 2022, the Distributor Defendants in the opioid litigation brought by the 

County, the State of Texas, through the Office of the Attorney General, and a negotiation group for 

Texas political subdivisions entered into an Agreement in Principle to be entitled Distributors Texas 

Settlement Agreement (hereafter, the Texas Distributor Settlement); and  

WHEREAS Special Counsel and the State of Texas have recommended that the Jefferson County, 

Texas Commissioners Court support the adoption and approval the Texas Endo Settlement in its 

entirety, the Texas Teva Agreed Judgment as proposed, and the Texas Distributor Settlement as 

proposed; and 

WHEREAS even though the payments from the settlements reflect partial compensation to Jefferson 

County, Texas for the past damages it has suffered or the future damages it is likely to incur, given 

the risks of litigation, the fact that this is a settlement with three groups of Defendants, the fact that it 

is to the benefit of Texas and the County and its residents, and that it reduces the risks associated 

with protracted litigation.   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that we, the Commissioners Court of Jefferson County, 

Texas: 

1. Support the adoption and approval the Texas Endo Settlement in its entirety; and

2. Support the adoption and approval the Texas Teva Agreed Judgment in its entirety; and

3. Support the adoption and approval the Texas Distributor Settlement in its entirety; and

4. Authorize the County to execute the Texas Release for the Texas Endo Settlement; and

5. Authorize the County to execute the Texas Release for the Texas Teva Settlement, to be held

by Counsel in escrow until the Effective Date of the Settlement; and
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TEXAS SUBDIVISION AND SPECIAL DISTRICT  

ELECTION AND RELEASE FORM (BIG 3 DISTRIBUTORS) 

The Texas governmental entity identified on the signature page below (“Governmental 

Entity”), in order to obtain and in consideration for the benefits provided to the Governmental 
Entity pursuant to the Texas Settlement Agreement dated [●] (“Distributor Texas Settlement”), 
and acting through the undersigned authorized official, hereby elects to participate in the 
Distributors’ Texas Settlement, release all Released Claims against all Released Entities, and 
agrees as follows. 

1. The Governmental Entity is aware of and has reviewed the Distributors’ Texas Settlement,
understands that all terms in this Texas Participation Form have the meanings defined
therein, and agrees that by signing this Texas Participation Form, the Governmental Entity
elects to participate in the Distributors’ Texas Settlement and become a Participating
Subdivision as provided therein.

2. The Governmental Entity shall, jointly with the Distributors, within 14 calendar days of
the Effective Date file a dismissal with prejudice of any Released Claims that it has filed
and file a joint motion with the Distributors to sever claims.

3. The Governmental Entity agrees to the terms of the Distributors’ Texas Settlement
pertaining to Subdivisions as defined therein.

4. By agreeing to the terms of the Distributors’ Texas Settlement and becoming a Releasor,
the Governmental Entity is entitled to the benefits provided therein, including, if
applicable, monetary payments beginning after the Effective Date.

5. The Governmental Entity agrees to use any monies it receives through the Distributors’
Texas Settlement as provided therein.

6. The Governmental Entity submits to the jurisdiction of the Texas Consolidated Litigation
Court.. If the Global Settlement becomes effective by July 1, 2022, the Governmental
Entity agrees to arbitrate disputes before the National Arbitration Panel as described in
Section VI.F.1, Section VI.F.2, Section VIII.C.1, Section XI.B.4, Section XIV.E.3,
Section XIV.E.4, Section XIV.T.2, and Exhibit P, of the Global Settlement. For the
avoidance of doubt, nothing contained in this Texas Participation Form, or in the
Distributors’ Texas Settlement, constitutes consent, express or implied, by the
Governmental Entity or its selected counsel, to the jurisdiction of any federal court,
including without limitation the MDL, for any purpose.

7. The Governmental Entity has the right to enforce the Distributors’ Texas Settlement in
the Texas Consolidated Litigation Court as provided therein.
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8. The Governmental Entity, as a Participating Subdivision, hereby becomes a Releasor for
all purposes in the Distributors’ Texas Settlement, including, but not limited to, all
provisions of Section X, and along with all departments, agencies, divisions, boards,
commissions, districts, instrumentalities of any kind and attorneys, and any person in their
official capacity elected or appointed to serve any of the foregoing and any agency,
person, or other entity claiming by or through any of the foregoing, and any other entity
identified in the definition of Releasor, provides for a release to the fullest extent of its
authority. As a Releasor, the Governmental Entity hereby absolutely, unconditionally, and
irrevocably covenants not to bring, file, or claim, or to cause, assist or permit to be
brought, filed, or claimed, or to otherwise seek to establish liability for any Released
Claims against any Released Entity in any forum whatsoever. The releases provided for
in the Distributors’ Texas Settlement are intended by the Parties to be broad and shall be
interpreted so as to give the Released Entities the broadest possible bar against any
liability relating in any way to Released Claims and extend to the full extent of the power
of the Governmental Entity to release claims. The Distributors’ Texas Settlement shall be
a complete bar to any Released Claim.

9. The Governmental Entity shall have all rights and obligations of a Participating
Subdivision as set forth in the Distributors’ Texas Settlement.

10. In connection with the releases provided for in the Distributors’ Texas Settlement, each
Governmental Entity expressly waives, releases, and forever discharges any and all
provisions, rights, and benefits conferred by any law of any state or territory of the United
States or other jurisdiction, or principle of common law, which is similar, comparable, or
equivalent to § 1542 of the California Civil Code, which reads:

General Release; extent. A general release does not extend to claims that 
the creditor or releasing party does not know or suspect to exist in his or 
her favor at the time of executing the release, and that if known by him or 
her would have materially affected his or her settlement with the debtor 
or released party. 

A Releasor may hereafter discover facts other than or different from those which it knows, 
believes, or assumes to be true with respect to the Released Claims, but each 
Governmental Entity hereby expressly waives and fully, finally, and forever settles, 
releases and discharges, upon the Effective Date, any and all Released Claims that may 
exist as of such date but which Releasors do not know or suspect to exist, whether through 
ignorance, oversight, error, negligence or through no fault whatsoever, and which, if 
known, would materially affect the Governmental Entities’ decision to participate in the 
Distributors’ Texas Settlement. 

11. Nothing herein is intended to modify in any way the terms of the Distributors’ Texas
Settlement, to which Governmental Entity hereby agrees. To the extent this Texas
Participation Form is interpreted differently from the Distributors’ Texas Settlement in
any respect, the Distributors’ Texas Settlement controls.
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TEXAS SUBDIVISION AND SPECIAL DISTRICT 

ELECTION AND RELEASE FORM (ENDO) 

This Election and Release Form for Texas Participating Subdivisions1 resolves opioid-

related Claims against Endo/Par under the terms and conditions set forth in the Corrected Endo/Par 

Texas State-Wide Opioid Settlement Agreement between Endo/Par, the State of Texas, and the 

Counties of Dallas, Bexar, Harris and Tarrant (the “Agreement”), the provisions of which are here 

incorporated by reference in their entirety. Upon executing this Election and Release Form, a 

Participating Subdivision agrees that, in exchange for the consideration described in the 

Agreement, the Participating Subdivision is bound by all the terms and conditions of the 

Agreement, including but not limited to the Release found in Section VII of the Agreement and 

the provisions concerning participation by Subdivisions or Special Districts in Section VIII, and 

the Participating Subdivision and its signatories expressly represent and warrant on behalf of 

themselves that they have, or will have obtained on or before the Effective Date or on or before 

the execution of this Election and Release Form if executed after the Effective Date, the authority 

to settle and release, to the maximum extent of the Subdivision’s and Special District’s power, all 

Released Claims related to Covered Conduct. If this Election and Release Form is executed on or 

before the Initial Participation Date, the Participating Subdivision shall dismiss Endo/Par and all 

other Released Entities with prejudice from all pending cases in which the Participating 

Subdivision has asserted Covered Claims against Endo/Par or a Released Entity no later than the 

Initial Participation Date. If this Election and Release Form is executed after the Initial 

Participation Date, the Participating Subdivision shall dismiss Endo/Par and all other Released 

Entities with prejudice from all pending cases in which the Participating Subdivision has asserted 

1 The Agreement defines a “Participating Subdivision” as a Subdivision or Special District that signs this Election 
and Release Form and meets the requirements for becoming a Participating Subdivision under subsection VIII.A. of 
the Agreement. 
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TEXAS SUBDIVISION AND SPECIAL DISTRICT 

ELECTION AND RELEASE FORM (TEVA) 

This Election and Release Form for Texas Participating Subdivisions1 resolves opioid-

related Claims against Teva under the terms and conditions set forth in the Teva Texas State-Wide 

Opioid Settlement Agreement between Teva, the State of Texas, and the Counties of Dallas, 

Bexar, Harris and Tarrant (the “Agreement”), the provisions of which are here incorporated by 

reference in their entirety. Upon executing this Election and Release Form, a Participating 

Subdivision agrees that, in exchange for the consideration described in the Agreement, the 

Participating Subdivision is bound by all the terms and conditions of the Agreement, including 

but not limited to the Release found in Section VII of the Agreement and the provisions concerning 

participation by Subdivisions or Special Districts in Section VIII, and the Participating 

Subdivision and its signatories expressly represent and warrant on behalf of themselves that they 

have, or will have obtained on or before the Effective Date or on or before the execution of this 

Election and Release Form if executed after the Effective Date, the authority to settle and release, 

to the maximum extent of the Subdivision’s and Special District’s power, all Released Claims 

related to Covered Conduct. If this Election and Release Form is executed on or before the Initial 

Participation Date, the Participating Subdivision shall dismiss the Released Claims with prejudice 

and sever Teva and all other Released Entities from all pending cases in which the Participating 

Subdivision has asserted Covered Claims against Teva or a Released Entity no later than the Initial 

Participation Date. If this Election and Release Form is executed after the Initial Participation 

Date, the Participating Subdivision shall dismiss the Released Claims with prejudice and sever 

Teva and all other Released Entities from all pending cases in which the Participating Subdivision 

1 The Agreement defines a “Participating Subdivision” as a Subdivision or Special District that 
signs this Election and Release Form and meets the requirements for becoming a Participating 
Subdivision under subsection VIII.A. of the Agreement.
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Special, February 28, 2022

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, February 28, 2022
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